
 

1/4 

 

Amendment No. 7 
to the Standard License Agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment”) 

Name:  National Library of Technology, a State Contribution 
Organization set up by the Ministry of Education, Youth and 
Sports  

Seat:     Technická 2710/6, 160 80 Praha 6 – Dejvice, Czech Republic 
Identification number: 613 87 142 
Represented by:   Ing. Martin Svoboda, Director 
 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Licensee”) 
 
 
and 
 
Name:    Albertina icome Praha s.r.o.  
Seat:    Praha 1, Štěpánská 16, PSČ 11000, Czech Republic 
Identification number: 496 12 158 
Other details: Registered in the Commercial Register maintained by the 

Municipal Court in Prague, Section C, File 20775 
Represented by:  Ing. Vladimír Karen, Statutory representative  
 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Licensor”) 
 
(the Licensee and the Licensor hereinafter also jointly the “Contracting Parties” and each 
separately also the “Contracting Party”) 
 

 

INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS 

1.1. On 21 June 2018, the Contracting Parties entered into the Standard License Agreement 
which defines conditions of cooperation and rights and duties of the Contracting 
Parties while providing defined Licensed Materials that are set forth in Appendix A to 
the Licensee and Participating Institutions listed in Appendix B (Participating 
Institutions & Fees) (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”). Agreement was 
published in the Register of Contracts on 27 June 2018 with the ID of contract 5575519 
and eventually amended by Amendments No. 1 to No.6. 

 
1.2. The Licensor is a supplier of products of the following organizations:  

1. Association for Computing Machinery (ACM), 2 Penn Plaza, Suite 701, NY 10121-
0701 New York, USA 



 

2/4 

 

2. American Physical Society (APS), One Physics Ellipse, MD 20740-3844 College 
Park, USA 

3. BioOne, 21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800, DC 20036, Washington, USA 
4. Cambridge University Press, University Printing House, Shaftesbury Road, 

Cambridge, CB2 8BS, United Kingdom 
5. Central and Eastern European Online Library GmbH (CEEOL), Basaltstrasse 9, D- 

60487 Frankfurt am Main, Germany  
6. GeoScienceWorld, 1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1500, McLean, Va 22102, USA 
7. IOP PUBLISHING LIMITED, Temple Circus, Temple Way, BS1 6HG Bristol, United 

Kingdom 
8. OECD, 2 rue André Pascal, 75775 Paris Cedex 16, France 
9. Ovid Technologies GmbH, Leipziger Platz 7, 10117 Berlin, Germany 
10. THE CHANCELLOR, MASTERS, AND SCHOLARS OF The UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD 

trading as Oxford University Press of Great Clarendon Street, Oxford OX2 6DP, 
United Kingdom 

11. ProQuest LLC, 789 E. Eisenhower Parkway, Ann Arbor, MI, 48108, USA 
12. SAGE Publications, Limited, located at 1 Oliver's Yard, 55 City Road, London EC1Y 

1SP, United Kingdom 
13. The Royal Society of Chemistry, Thomas Graham House, Science Park, Milton 

Road, Cambridge CB4 0WF, United Kingdom 
14. Georg Thieme Verlag KG, Ruedigerstr. 14, 70469 Stuttgart, Germany. 

 
1.3. Because the Contracting Parties wish to apply SCOAP3 offset to the gross price of the 

annual subscription of the Licensed Material APS-ALL for 2022 in accordance with the 
provisions specified below in the table in Section 2. American Physical Society (APS)  
of the  Appendix B - Participating Institutions & Fees of the Agreement, the 
Contracting Parties execute this Amendment.   
 

1.4. This Amendment does not change the Agreement in any other way than by adjusting 
the aforementioned fees and conditions. Other terms and conditions remain 
unchanged. 

 
 
 

2. SUBJECT-MATTER OF THE AMENDMENT  
 

2.1. The Contracting Parties have agreed that Appendix B: Participating 
Institutions & Fees to the Agreement shall be modified as follows: 

  
a) in the table 2. American Physical Society (APS) as follows (the altered part is 
highlighted in red): 

 
 
 
  



 

3/4 

 

Licensed Material: APS-ALL 

 
 

b) in the table Currency summary (in the section “Total for all publishers charged in 
USD”) as follows (the altered part is highlighted in red): 

 

 

 

 
 
 

3. FINAL PROVISIONS 
 

3.1 This Amendment shall become valid on the date of signature by both Contracting 
Parties. The Amendment comes into effect on the date of its publication in the 
Register of Contracts under the conditions stipulated by Act No. 340/2015 Coll., On 
the Register of Contracts, as amended. This Amendment will be published by Licensee 
in the Register of Contracts. The Amendment contains business secrets pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, as amended, 
which will not be disclosed in the Register of Contracts in accordance with Section 3 
(1) and (2) letter b) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll. (the fees of the individual Participating 
Institutions). 
 

3.2 All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaffected.  
 

Participating Institutions 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Institute of Physics of the CAS 

Charles University 

Czech Technical University in Prague 

Nuclear Physics Institute of the CAS 

Masaryk University 

VŠB - Technical University of Ostrava 

Silesian University 

National Library of Technology 

Brno University of Technology 

Total (excl.  VAT) $145 807,6 $154 167 $180 443 $181 936 $190 854 

Grand Total (excl.  VAT) $853 207,6 

Total for all 
publishers charged 
in USD 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Total (excl. VAT) $634 634,6 $718 647 $1 109 572 $1 124 477 $1 141 284 

Grand total 
(excl. VAT) $4 728 614,6 



 

4/4 

 

3.3 Notwithstanding the Article 3.1 hereof and for the avoidance of doubt, the Parties 
declare and confirm that they acted pursuant to the changes introduced by this 
Amendment already as of 1 January 2022. Thus, where applicable, the changes 
stipulated in this Amendment were applied as of 1 January 2022 and will be reflected 
in any upcoming payment. Any previous performance non-compliant with this 
Amendment will be subsequently settled by the Parties, if necessary. 
 

3.4 The Amendment is executed in three counterparts in the English language, each of 
which has the power of an original. Licensor shall receive one counterpart and 
Licensee shall receive two counterparts. 
 

3.5 The Contracting Parties agree that electronically signed versions of this originally 
executed Amendment are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be 
given full force and effect under law and each Contracting Party declares that the 
electronic execution is valid and effective in the jurisdiction the Contracting Party 
executes the Amendment.  
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contracting Parties have executed this Amendment by 
their respective, duly authorized representatives. 
 
 
Licensor: 

Statutory representative 
 
 
Licensee: 

Director of National Library of Technology 
 

  

 




